
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 5.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 18th March 2010 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
6. Response to Consultation Paper - "Council Housing a Real Future" (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
7. Elected Member Development 2009/10 (Pages 19 - 30) 
 
8. Member Development Strategy Review (Pages 31 - 59) 
 
9. North West Charter for Member Development Level 2 (Pages 60 - 63) 
 
10. Special Council Meeting 2010 (Pages 64 - 67) 
 
11. Mayoral Certificates (Pages 68 - 69) 
 
12. Innovation and Learning Fund - Completion of the Member Induction Training DVD 

(Pages 70 - 71) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Karen Leytham (Chairman), Susan Bray, Roger Dennison, Melanie Forrest, 

John Gilbert, John Harrison and Geoff Knight 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent, Joyce Pritchard  

and Malcolm Thomas  
 

 
 
 
 



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - 01524 582065 - jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 16th June 2010.   

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  

 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION PAPER – 
“COUNCIL HOUSING: A REAL FUTURE” 

24 June 2010 
 

Report of Head of Council Housing Services. 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
In March 2010 the Department for Communities and Local Government has issued a 
prospectus and consultation document which outlines proposals for reforming 
Council Housing Finance.  The main feature of the proposal is to dismantle the 
current Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Subsidy System and replace it with a 
devolved system of funding and responsibility.  Responses to the consultation are 
required by 06 July 2010. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That members determine the council’s response to the consultation paper. 
 
 
1.0 Background Information 
 
1.1 In July 2009, the former government issued a consultation paper – “Reform of 

Council Housing Finance” which sought local authorities’ views on outline proposals 
to reform the ways council housing is financed.  This was in response to growing 
concerns relating to the unfairness of the existing HRA Subsidy System.  Under the 
current arrangements, of the 205 stock retaining authorities, 153 are deemed to be 
operating with a notional surplus and were therefore making contributions into the 
system (by paying a “negative” subsidy) and 52 are in a notional deficit and therefore 
receiving a “positive” subsidy. 

 
1.2 Lancaster is currently paying a negative subsidy of £1,574,500 to the government 

this year, and that figure is increasing year on year. 
 
1.3 The main thrust of the reform’s proposals is that there would be a “one off” debt 

redistribution which, in effect, would result in some local authorities agreeing to take 
a debt in lieu of an ongoing requirement to pay negative subsidy, whilst those 
currently receiving subsidy would receive a one off payment.  The net result of this 
redistribution would be that all authorities would become self financing. 

 
1.4 The council’s response to the original proposal was supportive, subject to further 

details being received relating to the methodology and assumptions to be used in 
calculating the level of debt we were expected to take on. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



2.0 Current Situation 
 
2.1 In March 2010, a further consultation document and prospectus was issued (“Ref
[...]

 a
nd
 L
ey
th
am

 

 

 

Page 29



T
ra
in
in
g
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e 

  
 

D
at
e  

 
T
ra
in
in
g
 

 
V
en
u
e 

 
T
im
e 

 
co
st
 

 
A
tt
en
d
an
ce
 

 

 
N
o
n
 

A
tt
en
d
an
ce
 

09
.0
4.
10
 
C
iv
ic
 H
ea
ds
 S
em

in
ar
 

 
P
re
st
on
 

C
ity
 

C
ou
nc
il 

pm
 

£1
30
 

C
llr
 W

ad
e,
 T
ay
lo
r 

 

13
.0
4.
10
 
T
ou
r 
of
 S
al
t A

yr
e 

S
A
S
C
 

6.
00
 p
m
 

 
C
an
ce
lle
d 
du
e 
to
 la
ck
 

of
 n
um

be
rs
 

 

  

Page 30



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  

 
Member Development Strategy Review 

 
24th June 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Members of the emerging issues from the 2010/13 Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives in relation to the Member Development Strategy 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council Business Committee considers the main issues that have emerged 

from the 2010/13 Corporate Plan priorities and objectives and whether any new 
priorities should be included in the Member Development Strategy. 

 
(2) That the Committee consider the outstanding development needs as highlighted 
 in the Personal Development Plan annual reviews for inclusion in the Strategy. 
 
(3) That the Committee consider whether the existing priorities set in the last year’s 
 Strategy are still relevant. 
 
(4) That Members identify any project areas that have emerged from the new 
 priorities agreed. 
 
(5) That Council Business Committee consider recommending to Council that 
 Equality/Community Cohesion training be made mandatory. 
 

1.  Introduction 
 
At its meeting on 17th May, Council agreed the Corporate Plan 2010/13. In light of this, the 
Member Development Strategy should be reviewed taking into account the new priorities 
and objectives contained within the Corporate Plan (Appendix C). Attached at Appendix A is 
last year’s Member Development Strategy. 
 

2.  Review 
 
The Corporate Plan sets out 4 new Corporate Priorities for 201
[...]
1 50% 
 
CH6     % of residents agree that the city council provides value for money - Place Survey baseline 

2009 was 31 %  Target to achieve by 2001 :-  50%  
 
CH7     Reduce the no. of days per employee lost to sickness absence from 12.06 (09/10) to 9 in 10/11 
 
CH8      To become an ‘achieving’ authority’ under the Equality Framework for Local Government’ by 

March 2011 
 
CH9     Use of resources judgment 2010  Managing Finance from 2 to 3  

Governing the Business from 2 to 3 
Managing Resources from 1 to 2 
 

CH10  Unqualified audit opinion gained on Council’s annual accounts with supporting positive   
assurance report and corporate governance statement 

 
CH11   Member Development Charter  Target for 2010/11 from level 1 to 2 
 
CH12*   % of in year Council Tax collected  2010/11 97.0%  2011/12 97.2%  2012/13 97.3% 
 
CH12*   % of NNDR collected                     2010/11 98.2%  2011/12 98.4%  2012/13 98.6% 
 
CH13*   NI 181   Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and change 

events.          2010/11 14 days   2011/12  14days  2012/13  14 days 
 
* Targets for 2011/12 and beyond are provisional and will be reviewed as and when the Shared 

Service for Revenue Services with Preston is progressed 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 59



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  

 
North West Charter for Member Development - Level 2 

 
24th June 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To request Council Business Committee to consider the way forward in respect of gaining 
Level 2 of the North West Charter for Member Development. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That Members consider the way forward in respect of gaining Level 2 of the North 
West Charter for Member Development. 
 
1. Introduction 
 

Members will recall that the Council took the decision in 2002 to sign up to the North 
West Charter for elected Member Development. Leading up to the 2007 elections work 
was undertaken to achieve level 1 of the North West Charter for Member 
Development. Unfortunately, the Council was not successful in its efforts this time.  

 
The Council continued its work towards achieving level 1 and was successful in its 
second attempt in 2008. Members of the Committee travelled to Manchester to receive 
the Charter and whilst there, were awarded the prestigious Municipal Journal Award 
for Member Development. 

 
2. Report 
 
 To maintain the Charter standards, authorities are reviewed three years after being 

awarded the Charter. Councils have to demonstrate that they are still committed to 
Member Development and are maintaining the same level of standards. This means 
that Lancaster City Council is due to be reviewed in summer 2011. 

 
 However there is the option for the Council to be assessed for level 2 of the Charter 

rather than the 3 year review at level 1. Many local authorities are now trying to 
achieve level 2 of the Charter rather than being reviewed at level 1.  

 
 The Corporate Plan 2010-13 sets out a key Corporate Indicator, CH11, for the Council 

to achieve level 2 of the Charter next year which would mean that the Council would 
skip the review of level 1. 

 

Agenda Item 9 Page 60



 To qualify for Level 2 of the Charter a local authority has to prove that a particular 
aspect of Members development has had a positive impact on the Community and the 
Authority. 

 
 The Council would need to provide evidence to support its application, demonstrating: 
 

• The impact of Member Development on the work of Lancaster City Council 
• Excellence in one or more areas of Member development practice  
• Commitment to continuous improvement in Member development  

 
 Officers have undertaken some initial work on ideas for a Level 2 assessment. 
 

The idea that is most favourable is based on developing councillors’ skills in relation to 
Ward and Community Leadership and promoting their community engagement role. 
More work is required to 
[...]
n.  If Members agree this option, it is 
recommended that the decision on which project to pursue should be delegated to the 
Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the Council 
Business Committee.   

 

    
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
 The work of Member Development supports Councillors in delivering the corporate vision 
and priorities. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Any costs associated with a level 2 assessment must be contained within the Member 
Development budget for 2010/11 and 2011/12. 
 
The budget for 2010/11 is set at £9,900 with a forecasted budget of £14,900 in 2011/12 to 
ensure that a full induction programme can be provided for new councillors following the 
2011 city Council elections. 
  

Page 62



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NWEO Member Development Charter   
Making a Difference – Toolkit on Elected 
Member Development 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
Special Council Meeting 2010 

24 June 2010 
 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members consideration of a proposal for the Special Council Meeting 2010. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the meeting of Council on 13 October 2010 should be designated as the 

special council meeting for 2010 in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4.1. 

 
(2) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make appropriate 

arrangements for the 2010 Special meeting on the lines set out in section 2 of 
the report, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and other 
Group Administrators as necessary. 

 
(3) That a progress report be submitted to Council Business Committee in 

September setting out further details of the proposed event. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of the democratic modernisation proposals, Council agreed that one meeting 

a year shall be designated as a special council meeting with the following remit: 
 

That one of the existing autumn meetings of Council, shall be selected by the Council 
Business Committee and re-designated as a ‘Special’ Council meeting for any of the 
following purposes: 
 
•  Consideration of a single topic 
•  Hearing of an external speaker 
•  Meeting in assembly or forum 
•  Consideration of a local, regional or national issue 
•  Or other purpose to be determined by the Council Business Committee 

  
1.2 In 2009, Council Business Committee Members felt that, because of the financial 

situation, the Special Council Meeting should be cancelled in 2009 but resolved that it 
be reinstated in 2010.   Full Council therefore agreed the inclusion of an October 
Council meeting in the annual timetable for 2010/11 for this purpose. 

Agenda Item 10 Page 64



 
This report sets out a proposal for the 2010 Special Council meeting for the 
Committee’s consideration. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 

2.1 Concept  
 

Would you like to be a Councillor? - (Working title) 
 
An event to promote the roles of City Councillor and Parish Councillor to local people 
interested in standing for election in 2011. The meeting would inform, examine and 
discuss several key points, for example:- 
 

• Explain the different tiers of local government, including the remit of City and 
Parish Councils and the role of the County Council 

• The time commitment required 
• The skills needed and the induction training, ongoing support and 

development opportunities offered to Councillors 
• Members’ allowances 
• Decision-making structure and the variety of a Councillors workload (Ward 

work, regulatory committees, Cabinet, O&S, etc) 
• Management Structure and the role of Officers 
• The election process 

 
Council Members would have the opportunity to discuss their experiences with 
potential candidates, provide advice and guidance and give interested people a 
glimpse of the Councillor’s role, its demands and rewards, to help potential 
candidates assess whether this is something they wish to pursue. 
 

2.2 Context:  
 

One of the Council’s stated priorities in the Corporate Plan is Community Leadership 
and stimulating interest in the people of the district to become Councillors will help 
encourage the Community Leaders of the future.  
 
The Council also has a statutory responsibility to organise the District and Parish 
elections which will be held in May 2011. As part of the preparations for the local 
elections Democratic Services will be expected to hold sessions to promote 
becoming a Councillor. If the Committee were to approve this proposal for the 2010 
Special Council meeting the resources (staff time, refreshments, etc) that would have 
been used to support the promotional event would be directed to the Special Council 
meeting making it more cost effective. 

 
A Special Council meeting on this theme would also provide better value for money 
as a promotional forum. It would be on a larger scale than the intended promotional 
event, with more Elected Members attending to give a fully rounded picture of the 
work of a Councillor to potential candidates.  

 
2.3 Participants:  

 
The Special Council meeting and forthcoming elections would be publicised to 
encourage members of the public who have an interest in becoming Councillors to 
attend the meeting. 

 

Page 65



 
2.4 Format:   
 

It is proposed that the event shou
[...]
COMMENTS 
  
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Page 66



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments. 
  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 67



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  

 
Mayoral Certificates 

 
24th June 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Members of a request from a past Deputy Mayor to introduce a certificate for past 
Deputy Mayors and Mayoresses.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Council Business Committee considers the introduction of certificates for past 
Mayors, Mayoresses/Consorts and Deputy Mayors. 
 
 

1.  Introduction 
 
Each year at the Mayor Making ceremony the outgoing Mayor and Mayoress or consort are 
presented with a Past-Mayor’s badge and Past-Mayoress’ badge to recognise their year in 
the role. This badge is often worn by Councillors at formal events to represent their status as 
a past Mayor. Each Mayor also receives an official framed photograph of themselves as 
Mayor at the end of their year in office. 
 
At this year’s Annual Mayor Making ceremony it was noted that there was no recognition of 
the role of Deputy Mayor and Mayoress/Consort in place.  
 
In response to this, a request has been received from Councillor Redfern, the previous 
Deputy Mayor, that this should be included on the agenda for consideration by Members. 
 

2.       Proposal Details 
 
Councillor Redfern has suggested that a certificate should be presented to the outgoing 
Deputy Mayor and Mayoress/Consort at Annual Council. He has also suggested that the 
certificates should be backdated to the previous Deputy Mayors/Mayoresses/Consorts for 
the past 10 years. 
 
This could be underta
[...]
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 
 

Page 69



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  

 
 

Innovation and Learning Fund 
 – Completion of the Member Induction Training DVD  

 
24th June 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the completion of the project to produce a Member Induction training 
DVD funded by the North West Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP) Innovation 
Fund.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council Business Committee note the completion of the project to 
 produce a Member Induction training DVD funded by the North West 
 Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP) Innovation Fund.  
 
(2) That Members endorse the use of the DVD as part of the 2011 Induction 

process for newly elected Councillors. 
 
 

1.  Introduction 
 
Members will recall that in June 2009 the Committee agreed to support Councillor 
Dennison’s proposal to produce a training DVD for newly elected Councillors.  
 
The North West Innovation Fund for Elected Members (funded by NWIEP as part of the 
Member Gateway) invited applications from individual Members for proposals to support a 
range of activities to improve services and knowledge through shared learning. 
 
Councillor Dennison was successful in his application to them and the Council was awarded 
up to £5,000 to produce a DVD for newly elected Members. 
 
The Committee agreed a timetable to work towards the deadline of 31st March 2010 and also 
agreed that the DVD be given to all Councillors after the 2011 election. 
 
The Committee met informally to decide upon the film maker once tenders had been 
received back and Anim8 films won the contract. The Committee also agreed the content of 
the DVD suggested by Councillor Dennison after consultation with all Councillors.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12 Page 70



 
 
 

2.       Report 
 
Once the film company had been appointed and the content of the DVD agreed, work began 
on the production. Councillor Dennison worked closely with the film maker and officers to 
produce the content of the DVD.  
 
The DVD was produced on schedule with a hundred copies produced ready for use in the 
2011 induction. 
 
Members are requested to endorse the DVD for use in the 2011 induction. 
 
 

 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The work of Member Development supports Councillors in delivering the corporate Vision 
and priorities. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The production costs of the DVD were funded by the North West Improvement and 
Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP) Innovation Fund.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been involved in the production of the DVD and has no 
further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 71


	Agenda
	6 Response to Consultation Paper - "Council Housing a Real Future"
	LancasterSelfFinancingNotev2
	Proposed responses to consultation questions (2)

	7 Elected Member Development 2009/10
	App A

	8 Member Development Strategy Review
	member development strategy- Sept 09
	Appendix B to review
	Appendix C

	9 North West Charter for Member Development Level 2
	10 Special Council Meeting 2010
	11 Mayoral Certificates
	12 Innovation and Learning Fund - Completion of the Member Induction Training DVD



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

5.00 P.M.  24TH JUNE 2010 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Karen Leytham (Chairman), June Ashworth (substitute for Geoff 

Knight), Susan Bray, Melanie Forrest, John Gilbert and John Harrison 
  
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Roger Dennison and Geoff Knight 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 Steven Milce Head of Council Housing Services (part) 
 Aisha Bapu Principal Accountant (part) 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2010 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 
Councillor Susan Bray was nominated by Councillor Karen Leytham and seconded by 
Councillor John Harrison. 
 
There being no other nominations, the Chairman declared Councillor Bray appointed. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That Councillor Susan Bray be appointed Vice-Chairman of Council Business 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11.  

  
3 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION PAPER - "COUNCIL HOUSING A REAL FUTURE"  
 
 The Head of Council Housing presented a report which detailed a consultation that had 

been received on ‘Council Housing : a Real Future’ which outlined proposals for the 
reform of Council Housing finance. 
 
Members were advised that the main issue of the proposed reform was to dismantle the 
current Housing Revenue Account (HRA) subsidy system and replace it with a devolved 
system of funding and responsibility.   
 
Currently the Council was paying a negative subsidy of £1,574,500 and this figure 
increased annually which was the same situation for many local authorities. The 
Government would redistribute a ‘one off’ debt which would make local authorities self 
financing. In the long term this would make the Council better off as it would allow the 
Council to build up substantial balances. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2010 
 

 
The Committee considered the prepared responses to the consultation and made no 
amendments. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That Council Business Committee endorse the prepared response to the ‘Council 
Housing: a Real Future’ consultation.  

  
4 ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 2009/10  
 
 The Democratic Support Officer presented a report which gave details of the training 

and development that had been undertaken over the last municipal year. The report 
included all sessions that had taken place over the past 12 months, attendance and 
cost. 
 
Members were advised that there had been a significant shift in Member Development in 
the latter half of the year with attendance reducing substantially. This year however, with 
the introduction of monthly Member Briefings, which had been agreed by full Council as 
part of the meetings timetable, this had been addressed. It was noted that over a third of 
all Councillors had attended the first Member Briefing. 
 
It was noted that 10 Councillors had not attended any type of development event in the 
past year which was a slight improvement on the previous year. 
 
An update on the priorities and project areas that had been agreed for the previous year 
was also given. 
 
With regard to Personal Development Plans (PDPs), it was suggested that Group 
Administrators should be given the names of the Members who had not undertaken one. 
 
Members went on to discuss sessions that had been cancelled and attendance. 
Concern was expressed over the cancellation of the Civic and Ceremonial tour last year. 
It was agreed that this would be included as part of the Induction for new Members in 
2011.  
 
The Committee discussed the ongoing issue of Members signing up to sessions and 
cancelling or not attending. It was agreed that Group Administrators should be copied 
into reminder e-mails for training events to ensure their Members attend or send a 
substitute. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
  
(2) That Group Administrators be given the names of the Members who had not 

undertaken a Personal Development Plan. 
 
(3) That a Civic and Ceremonial tour be include as part of the 2011 Induction. 
 
(4) That Group Administrators be copied into reminder e-mails for training events 
 to ensure their Members attend or send a substitute. 
 
 
  

  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2010 
 
5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
 Members considered a report which requested the Committee to consider the main 

issues arising from the 2010/13 Corporate Plan and how this related to the Member 
Development Strategy. 
 
Members were reminded that the 2010/13 Corporate Plan contained four priorities and 
within these priorities there were five key objectives. The Committee considered how 
each objective related to Member Development. 
 
With regard to Economic Regeneration – Supporting our Economy and Partnership 
Working & Community Leadership, it was reported that Budget and Performance Panel 
had agreed to invite all the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership (LDLSP) 
Thematic Group Chairmen to attend a meeting. 
 
It was agreed that all Councillors should be invited to attend these meetings to learn 
about the work the Thematic Groups were undertaking and how this related to the 
Council’s Corporate priorities. 
 
It was reported that Community Cohesion training had been highlighted as a priority for 
the past few years, and to date 82% of Councillors had attended the training in the last 4 
years.  
 
The Committee discussed mandatory training and it was suggested that perhaps all 
Councillors should attend Licensing and Planning Regulatory training when they were 
first elected. It was felt that this was not practical however and it was agreed that a 
‘taster’ session on Planning and Licensing would be included in the Induction for 2011. 
 
It was further agreed that the Committee would recommend to Council that attendance 
at Community Cohesion training be made mandatory for Members once every 4 year 
term of office from 2011. 
 
Members discussed the existing priorities contained within the 2009/10 Strategy and it 
was suggested that some of these were not now relevant. The following 4 areas were 
agreed as Priorities for 2010/11 : 
 
(i) Local Government Finance and Statutory Services 
(ii) Community Engagement/Partnership Working and Community Leadership 
(iii) Economic Development and Regeneration 
(iv) Climate Change 
 
The Committee went on to discuss projects for the year and agreed that preparation for 
Induction 2011 and Level 2 of the North West Charter for Member Development should 
be added. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That all Members be invited to attend Budget and Performance Panel meetings 

when LDLSP Thematic Group Chairmen would be speaking, to learn about the 
work of the Thematic Groups and how this related to the Council’s priorities. 

 
(2) That a ‘taster’ session on Planning and Licensing be included in the Induction for 

2011. 
 
(3) That the Committee recommend to Council that Community Cohesion training be 

made mandatory for Members every 4 years from 2011. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2010 
 

 
(4) That the following 4 areas be agreed as Priorities for 2010/11 : 
 

(i) Local Government Finance and Statutory Services 
(ii) Community Engagement/Partnership Working and Community Leadership 
(iii) Economic Development and Regeneration 
(iv) Climate Change 

 
(5) That preparation for Induction 2011 and Level 2 of the North West Charter for 

Member Development be added as projects for the coming year. 
 
(6) That the Member Development Strategy be updated accordingly.  

  
6 NORTH WEST CHARTER FOR MEMBER DEVELOPMENT LEVEL 2  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report which requested the 

Committee to consider the way forward in respect of applying for level 2 of the North 
West Charter for Member Development. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had been successful at gaining level 1 of the 
Charter in 2008. After 3 years, local authorities are expected to undertake a review to 
maintain level 1 status or choose to attempt level 2 of the Charter.  
 
It was reported that the Corporate Plan 2010/13 included a key corporate indicator, 
CH11 for the Council to achieve level 2 of the Charter in 2011. 
 
To achieve this the Council would have to provide evidence to prove that a particular 
aspect of Member Development has had a positive impact on the community and the 
authority itself. A baseline measurement would need to be taken to measure the impact 
before and after to illustrate the impact. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer outlined two ideas, one relating to Community 
Engagement and one relating to the role of Councillors as Community Leaders. 
 
It was agreed that Officers would undertake further work on the suggested areas and 
that Group Administrators would request ideas for a level 2 submission from their 
political groups. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That Officers undertake further work around a possible level 2 submission on the 

suggested areas of Community Engagement and the role of Councillors as 
Community Leaders. 

 
(2) That Group Administrators request ideas for a level 2 submission from their 

political groups. 
 
(3) That a decision on the project for a level 2 submission be delegated to the Head of 

Democratic Services in consultation with the Chairman once the views of the 
Committee had been sought by e-mail.  

  
7 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 2010  
 
 The Committee considered a report which set out options for the 2010 Special Council 

meeting. Members were advised that the date agreed by Council for this meeting was 
13th October 2010. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2010 
 

 
Members considered a proposal to hold an event to promote the role of City Councillors 
to people who may be interested in standing in the 2011 local elections. This type of 
event was usually held before a local election to give potential candidates further 
information about standing and becoming a Councillor. 
 
It was reported that that Councillors would have the opportunity to discuss their 
experiences with potential candidates, provide advice and guidance to potential 
candidates and give them a glimpse of the Councillor’s role. 
 
Members discussed the proposed theme and agreed that it should be pursued. It was 
suggested that the Member Induction DVD (minute 9 refers) should be played at the 
event. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the meeting of Council on 13 October 2010 be designated as the special 

council meeting for 2010 in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.1. 
 
(2) That the theme of the special council meeting be ‘Would you like to be a 

Councillor?’  
 
(3) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make appropriate 

arrangements for the 2010 Special meeting on the lines set out in section 2 of 
the report, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and other Group 
Administrators as necessary. 

 
(4) That a progress report be submitted to Council Business Committee in 

September setting out further details of the proposed event. 
  

  
8 MAYORAL CERTIFICATES  
 
 Members considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services which set out a 

request from Councillor Robert Redfern for the Committee to consider the introduction of 
certificates for past Deputy Mayors and Mayoresses in recognition of their year in office. 
 
It was noted by Councillor Redfern at the last Mayor Making ceremony that currently, 
there was no recognition of the role of Deputy Mayor and Mayoress in place. It had been 
suggested therefore that a certificate should be presented to outgoing Deputy Mayors 
and  Mayoresses at Annual Council and this should be backdated. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposal and felt that there should be a recognition for the 
role of the Deputy Mayor and Mayoress. 
 
It was agreed that an unframed certificate should be presented to the Deputy Mayor and 
Mayoress at Annual Council and that this should be backdated to 2007 for past Deputy 
Mayors and Mayoresses. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That a certificate be presented to the Deputy Mayor and Mayoress at Annual 

Council. 
 
(2) That Deputy Mayors and Mayoresses from 2007 be given certificates. 
  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2010 
 
  
9 INNOVATION AND LEARNING FUND - COMPLETION OF THE MEMBER 

INDUCTION TRAINING DVD  
 
 Members considered a report submitted by the Head of Democratic Services advising 

the Committee of the completion of the production of a Member Induction DVD funded 
by the North West Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP) Innovation Fund.  
 
The Committee was reminded that Councillor Dennison had applied for funding to 
produce a training DVD for new Members and this had been approved by the Committee 
in June 2009. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That Council Business Committee note the completion of the project to produce a 

Member Induction training DVD funded by the North West Improvement and 
Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP)  Innovation Fund.  

 
(2) That the Committee endorse the use of the DVD as part of the 2011 Induction 

process for newly elected Members.  
  
  

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - 01524 582065 - jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


